

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,  
*et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,  
*et al.*,

*Defendants,*

and

FG LA LLC,

*Defendant-Intervenor.*

Case No.: 1:20-cv-00103-RDM

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Rule 7(h), Plaintiffs Center for Biological Diversity, RISE St. James, Louisiana Bucket Brigade, and Healthy Gulf respectfully move this Court for summary judgment on all claims alleged in their Complaint. Specifically, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) failed to comply with the National Environmental Policy Act, the National Historic Preservation Act, the Clean Water Act, the Rivers and Harbors Act, and the Administrative Procedure Act in issuing a permit and Memorandum of Record for Defendant-Intervenor Formosa Plastics' petrochemical complex in St. James, Louisiana.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    I.    The Formosa Plastics Petrochemical Complex..... 2

    II.   The Plastics Complex’s Impacts on the Environment and  
        Historic Resources ..... 2

    III.  The Corps’ Approval ..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

    I.    Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring This Case ..... 6

    II.   The Corps Failed to Comply with the National Environmental  
        Policy Act..... 7

        A.    The Corps’ Environmental Assessment Is Inadequate ..... 8

            1.    The Corps’ Environmental Assessment Fails to Take a  
                Hard Look at the Environmental Impacts of Its Permit..... 9

                a.    The Corps failed to take a hard look at hydrology  
                    and flooding impacts..... 9

                b.    The Corps failed to take a hard look at accidents ..... 11

                c.    The Corps failed to take a hard look at air and  
                    water pollution ..... 12

                d.    The Corps failed to take a hard look at  
                    environmental justice ..... 16

                e.    The Corps failed to take a hard look at historic  
                    resources ..... 18

                f.    The Corps failed to take a hard look at impacts  
                    to wetlands habitat and wildlife ..... 19

g.	The Corps failed to analyze cumulative impacts .....	20
2.	The Corps Failed to Identify Areas of Environmental Concern.....	22
a.	The Corps failed to analyze impacts from connected actions .....	22
b.	The Corps failed to examine the effects of transportation .....	24
3.	The FONSI Fails to Make a Convincing Case for Insignificant Impacts.....	24
B.	The Corps Failed to Prepare an EIS Despite Significant Environmental Effects .....	25
1.	The Context of a Severely Impacted Environmental Justice Community Is Significant .....	25
2.	The Project Has Significant Effects on Public Health and Safety.....	26
3.	The Project Affects a Unique Geographic Area .....	27
4.	The Action’s Potential Impacts to Historic Properties Are Highly Controversial.....	29
5.	The Cumulative Effects of the Action Are Significant.....	30
III.	The Corps Violated the National Historic Preservation Act.....	31
A.	The NHPA Requires the Corps to “Stop, Look, and Listen”.....	31
B.	The Corps Did Not Properly Define the “Area of Potential Effects” .....	32
C.	The Corps’ “Identification Efforts” Violate the NHPA’s Procedural Mandates.....	33
IV.	The Corps Failed to Comply with the Clean Water Act and Rivers and Harbors Act .....	38
A.	The Corps Failed to Demonstrate that the Project Will Have the Least Damaging Environmental Impact .....	38
B.	The Corps’ Public Interest Finding Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*\*All. to Save the Mattaponi v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
606 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 41, 44

*\*Am. Rivers v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n*,  
895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 7, 8, 15, 16, 30

*Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue*,  
873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 24

*Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Perdue*,  
872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 41

*Bark v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
958 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 25

*California v. Bernhardt*,  
No. 4:18-cv-05712-YGR, 2020 WL 4001480 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2020) ..... 17, 26, 27

*Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm. v. Atomic Energy Comm’n*,  
449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 9, 15–16

*Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Norton*,  
No. 02-1754 (TPJ), 2004 WL 5238116 (D.D.C. April 24, 2004)..... 8

*City Club of N.Y. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
246 F. Supp. 3d 860 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 40

*Comanche Nation v. United States*,  
No. CIV-08-849-D, 2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 23, 2008) ..... 34–35

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 27

*\*Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n*,  
753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 22, 23

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 45

*Found. for N. Am. Wild Sheep v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 20

*Founds. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler*,  
756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 24–25

*Friends of Buckingham v. State Air Pollution Control Bd.*,  
947 F.3d 68 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 17

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 7

\**Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 10, 13, 22

\**Gov’t of the Province of Manitoba v. Norton*,  
398 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 6, 19

\**Grand Canyon Trust v. Fed. Aviation Admin.*,  
290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 21, 25

\**Great Old Broads for Wilderness v. Kempthorne*,  
452 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 21, 22

*Hammond v. Norton*,  
370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 18, 23

*Hanly v. Kleindienst*,  
471 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 26

*Helena Hunter & Anglers v. Tidwell*,  
841 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Mont. 2009)..... 28

*Hough v. Marsh*,  
557 F. Supp. 74 (D. Mass. 1982) ..... 42

*Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
432 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 29

\**Idaho v. Interstate Com. Comm’n*,  
35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 9, 16

*Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 22

*Maher v. New Orleans*,  
516 F.2d 1060 (5th Cir. 1975) ..... 31

*Miss. ex rel. Moore v. Marsh*,  
710 F. Supp. 1488 (S.D. Miss. 1989)..... 28

*Mont. Envtl. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining*,  
274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017)..... 13

*Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry*,  
310 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (D. Mont. 2004)..... 31

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 6, 45

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Daley*,  
209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 33

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Herrington*,  
768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 8

*\*Nat’l Parks Conserv’n Ass’n v. Semonite*,  
916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31

*New York v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n*,  
681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 11

*Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 24

*Pueblo of Sandia v. United States*,  
50 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 37

*Pye v. United States*,  
269 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 29, 33

*S. Fork Band of W. Shoshone v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 16

*San Antonio Bay Estuarine Waterkeeper v. Formosa Plastics Corp.*,  
No. 17-0047, 2019 WL 2716544 (S.D. Tex. June 27, 2019)..... 1, 5, 15, 42

*Shoreline Assocs. v. Marsh*,  
555 F. Supp. 169 (D. Md. 1983), *aff’d*, 725 F.2d 677 (4th Cir. 1984)..... 38

*\*Sierra Club v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n*,  
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 12–13, 15

*\*Sierra Club v. Mainella*,  
459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 13, 22

*Sierra Club v. Marsh*,  
769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 25

*Sierra Club v. Peterson*,  
717 F.2d 1409 (D. C. Cir. 1983)..... 8, 25

*Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp*,  
709 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (S.D. Fla. 2009),  
*aff'd*, 362 Fed. Appx. 100 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 39

*Slockish v. U.S. Fed. Highway Admin.*,  
664 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2009) ..... 31

*So. Utah Wilderness All. v. Burke*,  
981 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (D. Utah 2013)..... 34

*\*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 12, 17, 18, 29

*\*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
No. 16-1534, 2020 WL 3634426 (D.D.C. July 6, 2020) ..... 29, 30, 45

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs.*,  
440 F. Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 30

*\*Utahns v. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 38, 40

*WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke*,  
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 13, 14

*Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
351 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Wyo. 2005)..... 45

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 45

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)..... 13

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) ..... 38

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) ..... 38

33 U.S.C. § 1330..... 2, 28

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)–(e)..... 38

33 U.S.C. § 403..... 38, 41

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)..... 7, 8, 25

42 U.S.C. § 7412(b) ..... 14  
 54 U.S.C. § 306108 ..... 31

**Regulations**

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a)(1) ..... 12, 41  
 33 C.F.R. § 325.7 ..... 37  
 36 C.F.R. § 60.4 ..... 31  
 36 C.F.R. § 800.2(a)(3) ..... 33  
 36 C.F.R. § 800.2(d)(1) ..... 35  
 36 C.F.R. § 800.2(d)(2) ..... 36  
 36 C.F.R. § 800.4 ..... 32  
 36 C.F.R. §§ 800.4–800.6 ..... 32  
 36 C.F.R. § 800.4(a)(2) ..... 34  
 36 C.F.R. § 800.4(a)(3) ..... 34, 36  
 36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b)(1) ..... 33, 34  
 36 C.F.R. § 800.4(d)(2) ..... 35, 36  
 36 C.F.R. § 800.5(a)(2)(iii) ..... 32  
 36 C.F.R. § 800.6(a)(4) ..... 36  
 36 C.F.R. § 800.16(d) ..... 32, 35  
 40 C.F.R. § 68.42 ..... 11  
 40 C.F.R. § 230.1(d) ..... 28  
 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a) ..... 38  
 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)(3) ..... 38  
 40 C.F.R. § 230.41 ..... 3, 28  
 40 C.F.R. § 230.53 ..... 43  
 40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a) ..... 7

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) ..... 7

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)–(c)..... 7

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e)..... 8

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(4)..... 11

40 C.F.R. § 1502.24 ..... 9

40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 ..... 8

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1)..... 22

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1)–(2) ..... 22

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 ..... 25

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a)..... 25, 26

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b) ..... 25

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(2)..... 26

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3)..... 27

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7)..... 21, 30

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(8)..... 18

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 ..... 7, 21, 22

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 ..... 7

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(a)..... 9

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) ..... 9

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)..... 7

**Other Authorities**

55 Fed. Reg. 36,641 (Sept. 6, 1990) ..... 20

67 Fed. Reg. 66,151 (Oct. 30, 2002)..... 14

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) ..... 14

82 Fed. Reg. 16,668 (Apr. 5, 2017) ..... 20

Exec. Order No. 12,898, 59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 16, 1994) .....	16
Oliver A. Houck, <i>Environmental Justice at Ground Zero</i> , 31 Georgetown Env'tl. L. Rev. 455 (2019).....	4
Ryan M. Seidemann, <i>Requiescat in Place: The Cemetery Dedication and Its Implications for Land Use in Louisiana and Beyond</i> , 42 Wm. & Mary Env'tl. L. & Pol'y Rev. 895 (2018) .....	28
